

Ref: 8ENF-L

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street
DENVER, CO 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917 2013 AUG 26 AM 8: 58
http://www.epa.gov/region08

AUG 2 6 2013

EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

SENT VIA REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Mike Gaviotis, Wastewater Superintendent City of Rock Springs 212 D Street Rock Springs, Wyoming 82901

> Re: Closure of Order for Compliance under Section 309 of the Clean Water Act, Docket No. CWA-08-2011-0003

Dear Mr. Gaviotis:

This letter is to inform you of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) decision to close the Findings of Violation and Order for Compliance, Docket No. CWA-08-2011-0003, issued to the City of Rock Springs on March 8, 2011. The EPA has determined that the City of Rock Springs has complied with the requirements of the Order and therefore is closing it at this time.

Please be aware that the City of Rock Springs is still required to comply with the Clean Water Act (Act) and its implementing regulations, specifically the City's Publicly Owned Treatment Works Pretreatment Program authorized pursuant to sections 307 and 402 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1332 and 1342.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or any other matters pertinent to compliance with the Act, the most knowledgeable staff people regarding these matters are Stephanie Gieck, at (303) 312-6362, and Amy Swanson, Enforcement Attorney, at (303) 312-6906. Thank you for your assistance in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Gwenette C. Campbell, Unit Chief NPDES Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

cc: Tina Artemis, Regional Hearing Clerk Vince Crow, City Attorney Kevin Wells, WDEQ